
SHELL OIL COMPANY 
HENSHAW WOLFCAMP POOL 

COMPLETION DATA WELL NOS, 6 AND 8 
NMOCC CASE NO, 2480 

EXHIBIT NO, 2 
DATE; FEBRUARY 5, 1964 

Formation 
Total Depth 
Top Wolfcamp 
.Completion Date< 
Completion Interval 
Treatment 
I n i t i a l Potential 

Potential BOPD 
Choke Size 
GOR 
Tubing Pressure 
Casing Pressure 
Oil Gravity 

Well No. 6 

Wolfcamp Limestone 
9500 feet 
7683 feet 
2-22-63 
8697-^714 feet 
1000 gallons acid 

261 
13/64" 
2235 
1380 
Packer 
44.2* 

Well No. 8 

Wolfcamp Limestone 
9036 feet 
7702 feet 
8-2-63 
8733-8743 feet 
400 gallons acid 

380 
14/64" 
1661 
1200 
Packer 
42,5' 
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4 
SHELL OJ L. COMPANY 

KENSHAW WOLFCAMP FOO 
UESERVOtR DATA 

NMGCC CASE SO., ?480 
EKR'IBir NO. k 

Porosity (Core) - % 
Porosity (Log) - X 
P e r a e a b i l i t v ( Core) - md„ 
Permeabil . i t v ( Calc) - md „ 
Feet o f Pay 
Water Satyr at .ion - % 
O r i g i n a l Reservoi r Pressure - p s i g 
G r a v i t y of O i l - " API 
H2S Content o f Gas ~ ar / ! 00 a , s f t , 

1 ; JL ... __3A_ i 3 

- 12.5 i, 9 

6 11.5 9 8„5 
2 I 68 

L8 10 2.8 1 41 45 3.50 
10 14 7 10 14 24 
35 25 20 ! 31 44 40 

3410 , .3390 3390 :341Q 3220 31.70 
36 ^1 41 / '* I 44,2 ^2C5 

810 ' 15 5 / 50 1100 500 

/> 0 

. — ~ . . y »••. 

10-25 Si* 

fbFO 
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SHELL OIL COMPANY 
HENSHAW WOLFCAMP POOL 

CALCULATION OF ABANDONMENT PRESSURE 
40- AND 80-ACRE SPACING 
NMOCC CASE NO. 2480 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 
DATE; FEBRUARY 5, 1964 

Flow Equation: 

P-Pf = 
*w 2i£ kh 

(Metric Units) 

where: P = pressure at drainage radius r 
P£ = well bore pressure = 50 psig at economic l i m i t 
q = production rate = 5 BOPD at economic l i m i t 
^ * viscosity » 0.7 cp. 
Bo - formation volume factor = 1.1 @ 500 psi 
k * permeability = 23 md. 
h • pay thickness = 12 feet 
r '» drainage radius = 743 feet for 40 acres, 1052 feet for 80 acres 
r w = well bore radius = 0.333 feet 

Estimated total liquid saturation at abandonment = 56.5% 
Relative permeability to o i l at total liquid saturation of 56.5% = 0.034 

Converting flow equation to o i l f i e l d units: 

P-P* - 14.65 x 1.84 x 2.303 qu BQ , _ r _ = 325 q u Bp , r 
f " 2 x 3.14 x .001 x 30.48 kh 8 r w kh 8 rw 

Abandonment Pressure - 40->acre spacing: 

p_5Q _ 325 x 5 x 0.7x1.1 743 
12 x 23 x .034 0.333 

P-50 = 134 x 3.35 = 450 
P = 500 psig 

Abandonment Pressure - 80-acre spacing: 

s n 325 x 5 x 0.7 x 1.1 . 1052 
" 12 x 23 x»0y34 8 0.333 

P-50 = 134 x 3.497 = 470 
P - 520 psig 

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER1 

OU.^CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

%id EXHIBIT NO 2 
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SHELL OIL COMPANY 
HENSHAW WOLFCAMP POOL 

COMPLETION AND RESERVOIR DATA - WELL NO. 5 

Completion Data 

Formation 
Total Depth 
Top Wolfcamp 
Completion Date 
Completion I n t e r v a l 
Treatment 
I n i t i a l Potential 

Potential BOPD 
Choke Size 
GOR 
Tubing Pressure 
Casing Pressure 
Oil Gravity 

Wolfcamp Limestone 
12,100 
7727 
8-26-62 
8785-8801 
450 Gallons Acid 

305 
16/64 
1650 
800 
Packer 
40.8° 

Reservoir Characteristics 

Porosity 9% 
Permeability 68 md. 
Water Saturation 31% 
Net Pay 10 feet 
Reservoir Temperature 126° F 
Original Reservoir Pressure 3420 psig 
Probable Reservoir Drive Solution Gas 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
HENSHAW WOLFCAMP FIELD 

ECONOMICS FOR 40, 80 AND 160-ACRE 
WELL SPACING 

Cost and Income Data 
Operating Net Income Per Gross Barrel 

Price of Oi l (36° API) $ 2.830 
Gas O i l Ratio Over L i f e MCF/bbl 3.0 
Gas Income $/bbl $ 0.30 
Gross Income Per Barrel $ 3.130 

Royalty and ORRI/bbl $ 0.548 
Production and Property Taxes/bbl 0.193 
Overhead/bbl 0.184 
Operating Cost/bbl 0.205 

Subtotal $ 1.130 

Operating Net Income Per Gross Barrel $ 2.000 

Well Cost $15 7,000 

40-Acre Spacing 
Reserves 52,000 bbls. 
Wl Net Income $104,000 
Loss Per Well $ 53,000 
Per Cent P r o f i t 0 

80-Acre Spacing 
Reserves 104,000 bbls. 
Wl Net Income $208,000 
P r o f i t $ 51,000 
Per Cent P r o f i t 32 

160-Acre Spacing 
Reserves 208,000 bbls. 
Wl Net Income $416,000 
P r o f i t $259,00,0 
Per Cent P r o f i t 165 

NMOCC Case No. 2480 
Exhibit No. 6 
Date: February 21, 1963 



SHELL OIL COMPANY 
HENSHAW WOLFCAMP FIELD 

WELL COMPLETION AND RESERVOIR DATA 

Completion Data 

Eormation 
Well He. 
Total Depth 
Top Wolfcamp 
Completion Date 
Completion Interval 
Treatment 
I n i t i a l Potential 

Potential (BOPD) 
Choke size 
GOR 
Tubing Pressure 

- Casing Pressure 
OIL. Gravity (°APl) 

1 
13,072 
7795 
12-2-60 
8822-8830 
250 Gal Acid 

171 
18/64 
1377 
360 
Packer 
36 

Permian Wolfcamp Limestone 
2 
10,000 
7792 
6-21-61 
8753-8763 
500 Gal Acid 

,'127 J 
11/64 
1770 
875 
Packer 
41° 

3A 
9,610 
7807 
11-4-61 
8711-87I+O 
3500 Gal Acid 

136 , 
20/64 
1501 
225 
- Packer 
4i° 

Reservoir Characteristics 

Porosity - - -
.Permeability - - -
Water Saturation - - -
Net Pay 10 
Reservoir Temperature 126 
Original Reservoir Pressure 34lO 
Probable Reservoir Mechanism Solution Gas 

14 
126° 
3390 
Solution Gas 

12 1/2 
2 md 
25 
7 n 

126° 
3390 est. 
Solution Gas 

NMOCC Case No. 2480 
Exhibit No. 3 
Date: January 24, 1962 
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SHELL OIL COMPANY 
HENSHAW WOLFCAMP FIELD 

ECONOMICS FOR 40, 60 AND 80-ACRE 
WELL SPACING 

1- Cost and Income Data 
Operating Net Income Per Gross Barrel 

Price of o i l (36 0 API) $ 2.830 
Gas O i l Ratio over l i f e MCF/Vbl 3..0 
Gas income $/bbl $ O.30 
Gross income per b b l $ •3*130 

Royalty and ORRI /bbl $ 0.548 
Production and Property Taxes/bbl 0.193 
Overhead/bbl 0.l84 
Operating cost/bbl 0.20.5 

Subtotal $ 1.130 

Operating net income per gross b a r r e l $ 2.000 

Well cost $157,000 

2- 40-Acre Spacing 
Reserves 52,000 bbls 
Wl net income $104,000 
Loss per w e l l $ 53,000 
Percent P r o f i t . 0 

3. 60-Acre Spacing 
Reserves 
WT net income 
P r o f i t 
Percent P r o f i t 

104,000 bbls 
$208,000 
$ 51,000 
32 

4. 160-Acre Spacing 
Reserves 
Wl net income 
P r o f i t 
Percent P r o f i t 

NM0CC Case No. 2480 
Exhibit No. 7 
Date: January 24, 1962 



Y :•: 

Rule 1. 

Rule 2, 

V Rule 4. 

Special Rules and Regulations 
f o r the Henshaw Wolfcamp Pool 

or recompleted i n the Henshaw Wolfcamp Pool Each w e l l completed 
or i n the Wolfcamp formation w i t h i n one mile of said pool, and 
not nearer to nor w i t h i n the l i m i t s of another designated Wolfcamp 
Pool, s h a l l be spaced, d r i l l e d , operated, and prorated i n accor­
dance with the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set f o r t h . 

Each we l l completed or recompleted i n the Henshaw Wolfcamp Pool 
s h a l l be located i n a u n i t containing 80 acres, more or less, / 
which consists of the S/2, N/2, E/2 or W/2 of a single govern 
mental quarter section; provided, however, that nothing contained 
herein s h a l l be construed as p r o h i b i t i n g the. d r i l l i n g of a w e l l on 
each of the quarter-quarter sections i n the u n i t . 

Each we l l completed or recompleted i n the Henshaw Wolfcamp Pool 
sha l l not be d r i l l e d closer-
section l i n e . 

:han 33^ feet to any quarter-quarter 

For good cause shown, the Secretary-Director may grant exception 
to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and hearing when the 
application i s f o r a non-standard u n i t comprising a single quarter-
quarter section or l o t . A l l operators o f f s e t t i n g the proposed non­
standard u n i t s h a l l be n o t i f i e d of the application by registered 
mail and the application s h a l l state that such notice has been 
furnished. The Secretary-Director may approve the application i f , 
a f t e r a period of 30 days, no o f f s e t operator has entered an 
objection to the formation of such non-standard u n i t . 

The allowable assigned to any such non-standard u n i t s h a l l bear the 
same r a t i o to a standard allowable i n the subject pool as the 
acreage i n such non-standard u n i t bears to 80 acres. 

Rule 5> An 80-acre proration u n i t (?9 through 8 l acres) i n the subject pool 
sh a l l be assigned an 80-acre proportional factor of 4.00 f o r 
allowable purposes and i n the event there i s more than one well on 
an 80-acre proration u n i t , the operator may produce the allowable 
assigned to the u n i t i n any proportion. 

(9 fJ^ tTL- If 
NMOCC Hearing No. 2480 
Exhibit No. 8 
Date; January 24, 1962 



LEGEND 
mt Unit Outline 
® Wolfcamp Producer 
<D Drilling Well 

Contours on Penn. Marker 

SHELL OIL COMPANY 
Henshaw Deep Unit 
Eddy County, N.M. 

NMOCC Case No. 2480 
Exhibit No. I 

Date: January 24, 1962 
Scale: f = 2000' 



Gas Producing Rate-MCF/D 

o 

GOR- cu. ft /bbl Surfoce pressure-psia 


